RESOLUTION NO. 1991-34

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH WOOSTER IRON & METAL CO. FOR THE SALE OF FIVE (5) NON-OPERABLE CRT VEHICLES.

WHEREAS, five (5) CRT vehicles; Nos. 9100, 9103, 9104, 9409, and 9410 have been determined to be obsolete;

WHEREAS, the bid of Wooster Iron & Metal Co. was received on the 7th day of February, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Wooster Iron & Metal Co. located at 1200 Old Columbus Road, Wooster, Ohio 44691, for each of the five (5) non-operable CRT vehicles was deemed to be the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Wooster Iron & Metal Co. for a total of five hundred fifty-five & 55/100 dollars (\$555.55) for the purchase of CRT vehicles, Nos. 9100, 9103, 9104, 9409, and 9410 be and the same is hereby deemed as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Wooster Iron & Metal Co. for the sale of said property on such terms as are appropriate for the protection of the interest of the Authority.

Section 3. That the proceeds of said sale, five hundred fifty-five & 55/100 dollars (\$555.55) be deposited into the General Fund.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	February 19	, 1991
		President
	naca Iden	٠
General 1	Manager/Secredary-Treasur	er